# **Decision Notification**

## **Application Details**

Application no.	216371
Licence No.	57711026
Licence Class	Packaged Liquor Sales
Premises Name	Cellarbrations Springwood
Premises Address	Easton Drive
	Gawler East SA 5118
Applicant	FINLIQ PTY LTD
Application Type	Application for a Liquor Licence
Representative	Anthony Kelly - Mellor Olsson Lawyers

#### Outcome

Decision	Conditional Grant
Effective Date	23 Nov 2022

## Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

#### Certificate

A certificate of approval is issued for the premises to be situated:

Easton Drive

Gawler East SA 5118

The certificate is granted subject to the following conditions:

The certificate shall lapse on 11 October 2023 if the premises are not completed by this date.

The applicant must submit a copy of certificate of occupancy at which time a further order will be made and the final approved plan and licence will be issued.

This certificate of approval is not a licence.

The certificate of approval must be converted to a licence prior to the applicant commencing trade at the premises.

#### People

#### **Position of Authority**

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Robert Edmond Soang (54320)
- Philip Shayler (172825)

#### Premises

#### **New Premises**

The licensed area is outlined in red on the approved plan.



## **Trading hours**

#### The following are the approved trading hours

	Consumption on premises	Consumption off premises
Monday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Tuesday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Wednesday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Thursday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Friday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Saturday	9:00 am to 7:00 pm	-
Sunday	11:00 am to 5:00 pm	-

### **Reasons for Decision**

I grant the Applicant a Certificate of approval for the reasons attached.

The Certificate of approval is granted subject to the conditions set out in the attached reasons and this order.

The licensee shall notify the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner within seven days of any changes to the approved plans submitted with this application.

## Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Dini Soulio Liquor and Gambling Commissioner 23 Nov 2022

